NONMETALLICGASKETS FOR
GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE ·PURPOSES-SAE J90a SAE Recommended Practice
1
: :
Report of Nonmetallic Materials Com!Riuee approved January 1952 and last revised April 1963. This section of this·SAE Recommended
Practice on Method of Test for Compressibility and Recovery of G~sket ·Materials ~onforms. with. ASTM Q 1147, Tentative Method of
Test for Compressibility. and Recovery of Gasket Materials. Tbe remainder of this SAE ReCommended Practice conforms with ASTM
D 1170, Tentative Specifications for Nonmetallic Gasket Materials for General Automotive and Aeronautical Purposes.

therefore, be. exercis.ed in using. these specifications as a basis for the
selection of materials.
Numbering System
Types-The various categories of material are grouped into three
ty,pes, according to whether the principal fibrous or partiCUlate rein·
forcement is asbestos or other inorganic fibers (Type 1), cork (Type 2),
or cellulose or other organic fibers (Type 3)..
Identification-Each category is identified by a number consisting
of four digits and a suffix letter. The significance of these is shown in
Table for System of Identification. .
Coated· G/i$kets-GasketS from materials conforming to these speci­
fications may .be coated on one or more sides. 8eahise of the many
possible coating materials and thicknesses, it is suggested that coating
specifications be given on the blueprints.
DetailMl Requ.rements-Gasket materials ·mall conform to the re-
qUirements as prescribed in the tables as· follows:
Type I-Table 1
Type 2-Table 2
Type 3-Table 3
Methods of Test
Sampling-Specimens shall be selected from finished gaskets or sheets.
of suitable size, whichever is the most practicable. If sheets are used,
they shall, where applicable. be cut squarely with the grain of· the:
stock and the grain direction noted by an atrow.
For qualification purposes, thicknesses shall be used as follows:
Type 1-%2 in.
Type 2-116 to ~. in.
Type 3-%2 in.
When thicknesses other. than those shown above are to be tested, the
specification limits shall be agreed to, in writing, between purchaser
and supplier.
Sufficient specimens shall be selected to provide a minimum of three'
determinations for each test described in subsequent paragraphs. The
average of the determinations shall be considered as the result.
Conditioning-Prior to all tests, specimens shall be conditioned as,
)llows:
Type l-Specimens shall be conditioned in an oven at 212 ±2 F for
I hr and allowed to cool to 70-85 F in a desiccator containing anhydrouiJ
TAILE FOR SYSTEM OF IDENnFICATlON·
j
..
Type I Type 2 Type 3
F1nt digit (principal l. Asbestos or other 2. Cork 3. Cellulose or ether
flbr"'" or particulate inorganic flbers organic; fiber::
niGterial)
Second digit {trade l. Compressed 1. Corle composition O. Tag
~ignallonl asbestos sheet 2. Cork and rubber I. Chipboard
2. Asbestos beater 3. Cork and cellu- 2. Vulcanized IIber
sheet lor rubber 3. Cellulose fiber
3. A5beltas po per 4. fiber and flUer
and millboard compo'iticns
Third digit (binder or (Same for ail three types)
trealment other than O. None
~gl 1. Protein (glue-glycerine or equivoient)
2. Resin
3. Rubber, Type S, Class SA (pol)l'l°flde or equivalent)
.4. Rubber, Type S, Class 58 (acrylonitrile or e~uivalent)
5. Rubber, Type 5, Class SC (chloroprene or equivo1ent)
6. Rubber, Type R (natural, reclaim, styrene or equivalent)
Fourth digit (Same for all three types)
(;ompr_lblllty Index O. 0-5% 5. 46-55%